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¢ ,%/Vm\ % COUNTY OF KENOSHA

Department of Planning and Development

W??ﬁéca\iED RECEIVED

WA ~
S LAND DIVISION APPLICATION MAR 12 2021
s v enosha Loun
a%ﬁi@?%?eé%srggﬂons to be processed, all information, drawings, apphcatlmk;stgmh mcmty nd

fees required shall be submitted at time of application.
Please check the appropriate box below for the type of application being submitted:

[ICertified Survey Map
[vISubdivision Preliminary Plat
[ ]Subdivision Final Plat

[ |Condominium Plat

Applicant is: [vIProperty Owner [_Isubdivider [ lOther

Applicant Name: John P. Lourigan Trust Date 3-26-2021
Mailing Address: 844 172nd Avenue Phone # (262) 893-6537
Union Grove, Wisconsin 563182 Phone #

Tax Parcel Number(s): 45-4-221-091-0314

Acreage of Project: 53.492 Ac

Location of Property (including legal description):

1,500' south of the intersection of CTH's A and D. See plat for legal description.

Subdivision/Development Name (if applicable): Foxtail Hollow

Existing Zoning: Res R-2/ Ag A-1/ Shoreland C-1 Proposed Zoning: Residential /Shoreland




LAND DIVISION

APPLICATION

Town Land Use Plan District Designation(s) (if applicable):

 Present  Residential

‘ Propos_ed,, Resiciential
Present Use(s) of Property: Agricultural
Proposed Use(s) of Property: Residential
The subdivision abuts or adjoins a state trunk highway.................... Yes ( ) No(¥)
The subdivision will be served by public sewer .....................ooe . Yes ( ) No (¥)
The subdivision abuts a county trunk highway ....................... Yes () No( )
The subdivision contains shoreland/floodplain areas ....................... Yes (v) No( )

The subdivision lies within the extra-territorial plat (ETP) authority
area of a nearby Village or City ... Yes ( ) No(#¥)

*Applicant is responsible for submitting to the ETP authority any fees and documentation
needed to obtain a recommendation.

REQUIRED SIGNATURE(S) FOR ALL APPLICATIONS.

ﬁ% 4/1212021

Property Owner's Signature Date

Property Owner's Signature Date

REQUIRED APPLICABLE SIGNATURES:

ﬁ"z@éﬁ—- 4/12/2021

Applicant's Signature Date

ﬁ@"‘ 4/12/2021

Developer's Signature Date




Nielsen Madsen + Barber

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

April 12,2021

Mr. Andy Buehler

Director of Planning & Development
Kenosha County

19600 75™ Street, Suite 185-3
Bristol, Wisconsin 53104

RE: Foxtail Hollow Subdivision

Preliminary Plat & Engineering Submittal

8" Place & 172" Avenue
File No. 2020.0234.01

Dear Andy,

Enclosed please find the following documents for the above-referenced project:

30 copies of the completed and signed Land Division Application

e A completed and signed Stormwater & Erosion Control Permit Application

e A completed and signed Stormwater Management Plan Requirements Checklist

e A completed and signed Erosion Control Plan Requirements Checklist
e A completed Site Plan Map Requirements Checklist
¢ A completed and signed Rezoning Application

e 30 paper copies of the Preliminary Plat

e Two (2) paper copies of the Site Grading, Drainage & Pavement Improvements Plans

e Two (2) paper copies of the Storm Water Management Plan

1458 Horizon Blvd, Suite 200, Racine, Wl 53406
Ph: (262) 634-5588 * Fax: (262) 634-5024
www.nmbsc.net

o



Mr. Andy Buehler

Foxtail Hollow Subdivision
April 12,2021

Page 2

e Two (2) paper copies of the Rezoning Exhibit
e Two (2) paper copies of the Soil Assessment Report for Infiltration
e Two (2) paper copies of the Soil Evaluation Reports for Each Proposed Lot
e Two (2) paper copies of the Soil Loss & Sediment Discharge Calculations
e Two (2) paper copies of Stormwater Maintenance Agreement and Exhibits
e Application fee in the amount of $2,700.
o Rezoning Application $750 (already paid)
o Soil Boring Review Fee $225 (already paid)
o Engineering Review Fee $5,140 (already paid)
o Preliminary Plat Fee $2,725 ($3,125 minus $400 CSM review fee already paid)
All digital files will be emailed to you as well.
The documents have been prepared in accordance with Town of Paris, WDNR and Kenosha
County requirements and are being submitted on behalf of John P Lourigan Trust for your

review and comment.

Please contact our office with any questions you may have or if additional information is
required to complete your review.

Sincerely,

g
////hﬂ Lot

7

Jason J. Christensen, P.E.

cc: John Lourigan, Owner (email only)
John Holloway, Chairman, Town of Paris (email only)

Enclosures

7:\2020\2020.0234.01\Design Documents\Correspondence\NMB\2020.0234.01 - Kenosha County Submittal 4-12-2021.docx

1458 Horizon BIvd., Suite 200, Racine, WI 53406
Ph: (262) 634-5588 * Fax: (262) 634-5024

www.nmbsc.net



PRELIMINARY PLAT OF

FOXTAIL HOLLOW

A DIVISION OF OUTLOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 2942, BEING PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST
1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST OF
THE FOURTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE TOWN OF PARIS, COUNTY OF KENOSHA AND STATE OF WISCONSIN.
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PRELIMINARY PLAT OF

FOXTAIL HOLLOW

A DIVISION OF OUTLOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 2942, BEING PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST o1 =
1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST OF e
THE FOURTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE TOWN OF PARIS, COUNTY OF KENOSHA AND STATE OF WISCONSIN.
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PRELIMINARY PLAT OF

FOXTAIL HOLLOW

A DIVISION OF OUTLOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 2942, BEING PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST
1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST OF

THE FOURTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE TOWN OF PARIS, COUNTY OF KENOSHA AND STATE OF WISCONSIN.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

State of Wisconsin )
) ss
County of Kenosha)

I, Mark R. Madsen, Professional Land Surveyor, hereby certify:

That | have surveyed, divided and mapped “Foxtail Hollow", described as: Outlot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 2942, 3
map recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Kenosha County, Wisconsin on June 04, 2020 as Document No.

1868961. Said land being in the Town of Paris, County of Kenosha and State of Wisconsin. Containing 2,330,139
square feet or 53.493 acres.

That | have made such Survey, land division and map by the direction of the John P. Lorigan Trust, Owner of said lands.

That such map is a correct representation of all the exterior boundaries of the land surveyed and the land division thereof
made.

That | have fully complied with the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Statutes of the State of Wisconsin and the subdivision

regulations, Chapter 13 of the Town of Paris Municip in surveying, dividing, mapping and dedicating the same.
\\ﬁ'l ﬁﬁf’ﬁ?/)/}///

\
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L /] FALL L S/ MADSEN 1R =
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1458 Horizon Blvd., Suite 200 ‘;-_:}-74/ ...... W« MO
Racine, Wi 53406 2, D SURVEN
“ W
(262) 634-5588 Zzmil

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE OF DEDICATION

The John P. Lorigan Trust, duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Wisconsin, as
Owner, does hereby certify that said John P. Lorigan Trust caused the land described on the this plat to be
surveyed, divided, mapped and dedicated as represented on this plat. John P. Lorigan Trust, does further certify
that this plat is required to be submitted to the following for approval: the Town of Paris; the Kenosha County
Planning, Development and Extension Education Committee; and the Wisconsin Department of Administration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said John P. Lorigan Trust has caused these presents to be signed by
, Trustee, at , Wisconsin, and its seal affixed

hereunto this day of , 2021 In the presence of:

John P. Lorigan Trust
WITNESS:

Print Name , Trustee
STATE OF WISCONSIN)

) 88

COUNTY OF KENOSHA)
Personally came before me this day of , 2021,

, Trustee of the above-named John P. Lorigan Trust, to me known to be the
person who executed the foregoing and acknowledged the same.

Signed:

Print Name

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My commission expires/is permanent;

SEAL

There are no objections to this plat with respect to
Secs. 236.15, 236.16, 236.20 and 236.21(1) and (2),
Wis Stats. as provided by s. 236.12, Wis. Stats.

Certified

Department of Administration

TOWN BOARD CERTIFICATE

We hereby certify that the final plat of Foxtail Hollow, in the Town of Paris, submitted for approval by the John P.
Lorigan Trust, Owner of said lands, was approved by the Town Board of the Town of Paris on

by Resolution No. , and that any and all conditions of

such approval have been satisfied.

By:

John Holloway, Chairman

Attested By:

Diana Coughlin, Clerk / Treasurer

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) ss
COUNTY OF KENOSHA)

Personally came before me this day of , 2021, John Holloway, Chairman, and
Diana Coughlin, Clerk / Treasurer, and acknowledged that they executed the foregoing instrument as Town
Chairman and Village Clerk / Treasurer of the Town of Paris and by its authority.

Signed:

Print Name

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My commission expires/is permanent;

KENOSHA COUNTY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT & EXTENSION EDUCATION COMMITTEE APPROVAL

This Plat was hereby approved by Kenosha County Planning, Development and Extension Education Committee on
this day of , 2021,

Daniel Gaschke, Chair

COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

I, Teri Jacobson, being the duly elected, qualified and acting Kenosha County Treasurer, do hereby certify that the
records of my office show no unredeemed tax sales and no unpaid taxes or special assessments as of

, affecting the lands included in the plat of Foxtail Hollow.

By:

Teri Jacobson, Kenosha County Treasurer

TOWN CLERK / TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

|, Diana Coughlin, being the duly qualified and acting Town Clerk / Treasurer of the Town of Paris, do hereby certify
that the records of my office show no unpaid taxes or special assessments as of
affecting the lands included in this plat of Foxtail Hollow.

By:

Diana Coughlin, Clerk / Treasurer

SHEET 3 OF 3 SHEETS
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Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Service Page 10f 2
Division of Industry Services
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT
In accordance with SPS 385, Wis. Adm. Code | County
Attach complete site plan on paper not less than 8 1/2x 11 inches in size. Plan must include, Kenosha
but not limited to: vertical and horizontal reference point (BM), direction and percent slope, Parcel |.D.
scale or dimensions, north arrow, and location and distance to nearest road. 45-4-221-091-0314
Please print all information. Reviewed by Date
Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes (Privacy Law, s. 15.04(1)(m)). L
Property Owner Property Location X O
John P Lourigan Trust Govt.Lot SW % NE%“S9 T2N R21 E (o) W
Property Owner’s Mailing Address Lot # Block # Subd. Name or CSM#
844 172" Ave 1
City State  Zip Code Phone Number | CCity OVillage XTown Nearest Road
Union Grove |wi | 53182 T o — Paris | 172~ Ave
XNew Construction Use: X Residential/ Number of bedrooms: 4 Code derived design flow rate 600 GPD Site Suitable For:
CRepl t O Publi ial =D ibe: O Conventional
eplacemen ublic or commercial — Describe: O At-Grade
Parent material__Glacial Till Flood Plan elevation if applicable - ft. XMound
General comments and recommendations: Prop. Mound site Established J Holding Tank
a
1 | Boring # UBoring N
XPit Ground surface elev. 89.0 ft Depth to limiting factor 18 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. “Eff1 Effit2
1 0-9 10yr3/2 | e e SiCL 2csbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.4 0.6
2 9-18 10yr4/4 e e CcL 2msbk Mfr GW —meeen 0.4 0.6
3 18-32 10yré4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW B 0.2 0.3
4 32-39 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr — B — 0.0 0.0
2 | Boring # DB?rmg 5o ;
XPit Ground surface elev.88.8 ft. Depth to limiting factor_16 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary | Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. “Eff#1 ~Eff#2
1 0-9 10yr32 | —————— SiCL 1csbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.2 0.3
2 9-16 10yrdld | s -— CL 2msbk Mfr GW R 04 06
3 16-20 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW e 0.2 0.3
4 20-28 10yr5/4 ¢2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr e R 0.0 0.0

* Effluent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L

* Effluent #2 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L

CST Name (Please Print) CST Number
Logan Mohr 1410637
Address Date Evaluation Conducted Telephone Number

\W4644 Pine Creek Drive Elkhorn WI 53121 12/16/2020

262 495 7004

SBD-8330 (R04/15)



Page 2 of 4

: JBoring
3 Boring # ) o )
X Pit Ground surface elev. 89.2 ft. Depth to limiting factor 14 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Eff#1 Eff0
1 0-8 10T e — SiCL 1csbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.2 0.3
2 8-14 10yr4/4 B CL 2msbk Mfr GW R — 0.4 0.6
3 14-20 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW B —— 0.2 0.3
4 20-26 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr - B — 0.0 0.0
4 | Boring # LBoring e .
X Pit Ground surface elev. _89.2 ft. Depth to limiting factor 17 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Eff#1 *Eff#2
1 0-9 10yr3/2 | s - SiCL 2csbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.4 0.6
2 9-17 10yr4/4 e - CL 2fsbk Mfr GW —mmemee 0.4 0.6
3 17-20 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW ————— 0.2 0.3
4 20-30 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr R —eeen 0.0 0.0
5 | Boring # UBoring oo .
OrPit Ground surface elev. ft. Depth to limiting factor __in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary | Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. “Eff#t1 Eff#2

* Effluent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L * Effluent #2 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L
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Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Service
Division of Industry Services

SOIL EVALUATION REPORT

Page 1. ofy

In accordance with SPS 385, Wis. Adm. Code | County
Attach complete site plan on paper not less than 8 1/2 x 11 inches in size. Plan must include, Kenosha
but not limited to: vertical and horizontal reference point (BM), direction and percent slope, Parcel I.D.
scale or dimensions, north arrow, and location and distance to nearest road. 45-4-221-091-0314
Please print all information. Reviewed by Date
Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes (Privacy Law, s. 15.04(1)(m)). l
Property Owner Property Location X O
John P Lourigan Trust Govt. Lot SW % NE% S9 T2N R 21 E (or) W
Property Owner’s Mailing Address Lot # Block # Subd. Name or CSM#
844 172™ Ave 2
City State  Zip Code Phone Number | CJCity OvVillage XTown Nearest Road
Union Grove |wi | 53182 T . — Paris 172" Ave
XINew Construction uUse: ® Residential/ Number of bedrooms: 4 Code derived design flow rate 600 GPD Site Suitable For:
Rebl t - ) ) L O Conventional
eplacemen Public or commercial — Describe: OAt-Grade
Parent material__Glacial Till Flood Plan elevation if applicable ------- ft. XMound
General comments and recommendations: Prop. Mound Site established 0O Holding Tank
]
1 Boring # UBoring s 0 4
X Pit Ground surface elev. 99.9 ft Depth to limiting factor 21 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary | Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. “Eff#t1 “Eff#2
1 0-12 10yr3/2 e SiL 1csbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.4 0.6
2 12-21 10yr4/4 B S CL 2msbk Mfr GW ————— 0.4 0.6
3 21-26 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW — 0.2 0.3
4 26-33 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL 1fsbk Mfr —een —eeeeen 0.2 0.3
2 Boring # DB?ring e :
XPit Ground surface elev.100.0 ft. Depth to limiting factor 17 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color | Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary | Roots GPD/Ft*
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Eff#1 “Eff#2
1 0-9 10yr3/2 e SiCL 2msbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.4 0.6
2 9-17 10yr4/4 s CL 2msbk Mfr GW R — 0.4 0.6
3 17-21 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW —m—eee 0.2 0.3
4 21-28 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr — —_— 0.0 0.0

* Effluent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L

* Effluent #2 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L

CST Name (Please Print) CST Number

Logan Mohr 1410637
Address Date Evaluation Conducted Telephone Number
W4644 Pine Creek Drive Elkhorn WI 53121 12/16/2020 262 495 7004

SBD-8330 (R04/15)



Page 2 of 4

3 | Boring # DBo_rmg o )
X Pit Ground surface elev. 100.6 ft. Depth to limiting factor 19 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. “Eff#t1 “Eff#2
1 0-12 10yr3/2 e SiCL 2csbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.4 0.6
2 12-19 10yr4/4 B CL 2msbk Mfr GW e 0.4 0.6
3 19-24 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW e 0.2 0.3
4 24-30 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr e e 0.0 0.0
4 | Boring # DBoring o .
X Pit Ground surface elev. _99.9 ft. Depth to limiting factor 19 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence Boundary Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. ~Eff#t1 *Eff#2
1 0-10 10yr3/3 e SiCL 2msbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.4 0.6
2 10-19 0 B — - CL 2fsbk Mfr GW E 0.4 0.6
3 19-20 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW  — 0.2 0.3
4 20-22 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr e R 0.0 0.0
5 Boring # DBorlng N .
OPit Ground surface elev. ft. Depth to limiting factor in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence Boundary Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Eff#1 “Eff#2

* Effluent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L * Effluent #2 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L
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Logan Mohr
1410637

\a\ﬁ Mokr

PROPERTY OWNER

JOHN P LOURIGAN TRUST
844172ND AVE SCALE
UNION GROVE WI53182 1"= 50

0§

LOCATION mm.z.o:§mx =100'
45-4-224-091-0314 Nailin Tree

50

Lot2

SW, NE9-2N-21E
Town of Paris
Kenosha County

16€0€

BM 240’ >$\m<

Drawn to Scale
Not Drawn to Scale




CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO.

A DIVISION OF OUTLOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 2942, BEING
PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 2
NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST OF THE FOURTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE
TOWN OF PARIS, COUNTY OF KENOSHA AND STATE OF WISCONSIN.

N

ZONED A-1

% ©  SEe PAGE 2 FOR LOCATION MAP, CURVE

TABLE, AND ADDITIONAL NOTES.

Nielsen Madsen + Barber

CiViL ENGINEERS AN
1458 Horizon Blvd. Sui

D LAND SURVEYORS
te 200, Racine, WI. 53406

Tele: (262}634-5588 Website: www.nmbsc.net

This Instrument was drafted by Mark R. Madsen December 30, 2020

, .
180th AVENUE - COUNTY
o, ® _TRUNK HIGHWAY "A" _ | |
</ oo € 13582 e o
NA44410" E AARON & BETH FREDERICK - l
/| [730.02 N 89'22'29" E 881.80 R I S
30.17 LOT 1 W LoT1CSM 5 I RECORDING DATA
3.659 Acres L e
/ e o 159,369 Sq.Ft 5|0 zoneD A-1R-2 |
4= ® S 8918'58" W < . I
\. 4.314 Acres l PR
@\ 187.9285qFt 0.2 S 0053'57" E
. I worne _B\8 R — = — 66.00
= N 833 hd SEE na‘ET ®
= 217" w 750.55 %
= LOT 3 S 374806 W ] R s
= 4.989 Acres 7265 8 .B DEDICATED PUSLLC STREET i
ig K 217,305 Sq.Ft e é Lot 2 CSM Mo 29,.? 300’ 0' 300
: oo v g |7 BT 1| e —
OO N eee———— e ———— | |
2 427.38 S 891527" W
§= 268.57 || SCALE 1"=300'
2<
3% NW COR. NE 1/4
1) 4 ~ l ' SEC. 9-2-21
5o F e N. 245,286.37
gzé s < — E. 2,532,012.06
E =4 E N_APPROXIMTE P I —‘?imm— — /"‘"| l
E] b ‘ C— 5 Lor 3 CSu. ® SW COR. NE 1/4
] + 0 NW COR. SE 1/4
i | & SEC. 9-2-21
Slg 3 N. 242,610.36
§ e . » //| | E. 2,532,047.89
- /
i & = SW COR. SE 1/4
2 R ol R SEC.9-2-21
= SL NE 1/4 SEC. 9-2-21 N 89'08'25" E 657.13  J = 1374 J’m g
® \N 89708'25" E 2668.57 NL SE 1/4 SEC. 9-2-21 = l @ E. 2,532,112.76
© A ! SE COR. NE 1/4
3 § I =l 0) NE COR. SE 1/4
] H \ S1E SEC.9-2-21
= Z I 5:* N. 242,650.40
tfg . LOT 4 N §| g E. 2,534,716.11
- e \ 39.545 Acres ~ 1218
| ) 1722598 S . = | Sif (P) EXSTING DEDICATED
8:\3 B, & 1E: PUBLIC STREETS.
Eig = . El’ i EDICATED
32 : s l g HEREBY DEDICA
SR %%\b § §'| 2 ® PUBLIC STREET:
o ) = l | 8th PLACE 42,939 SQ. FT.
. 3|5 OR 0.986 ACRE.
Z E \ »n %I
»8 S o I © EXISTING 20" WIDE
6w =1 TEMPORARY GRADING
<u| E S e EASEMENT AS PER C.5.M.
=% I S NO. 2942.
#E
Jo @ EXSTING 100'x66'
. ™ | INGRESS & EGRESS
EASEMENT AS PER C.5.M.
| «+——1640.76 S 89‘17’10- W 1292.06 "3 l NO. 2942.
R, ' LEGEND:

(O FOUND 1" IRON PIPE
@ SET 3/4"REBAR
& SOILBORINGS

FOUND CONCRETE
MONUMENT WITH A
BRASS CAP

2020.0234.01 - CSM.DWG
SHEET 1 OF 3 SHEETS
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Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Service Page 10of 4
Division of Industry Services
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT
In accordance with SPS 385, Wis. Adm. Code | County

Attach complete site plan on paper not less than 8 1/2 x 11 inches in size. Plan must include, Kenosha

but not limited to: vertical and horizontal reference point (BM), direction and percent slope, Parcel |.D.

scale or dimensions, north arrow, and location and distance to nearest road. 45-4-221-091-0314

Please print all information. Reviewed by Date

Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes (Privacy Law, s. 15.04(1)(m)).
Property Owner Property Location X O
John P Lourigan Trust Govt. Lot SW % NE% S9 T2N R 21 E (or) W
Property Owner’s Mailing Address Lot # Block # Subd. Name or CSM#
844 172" Ave 3
City State  Zip Code Phone Number | CCity OVillage XTown Nearest Road
Union Grove l WI I 53182 I ( ) e oo Paris | 172™ Ave

XNew Construction use: X Residential/ Number of bedrooms: 4

OJReplacement O Public or commercial — Describe:

Code derived design flow rate 600 GPD

Site Suitable For:
O Conventional

[ At-Grade
Parent material__Glacial Till Flood Plan elevation if applicable --—---- ft. XMound
General comments and recommendations: Prop. Mound Site Established O Holding Tank
O
1 Boring # UlBoring
XPit Ground surface elev. 99.8 ft Depth to limiting factor 16 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. ~Eff#1 Eff2
1 0-8 10yr3/3 oo SiCL 2msbk Mfr AS 1VF 04 0.6
2 8-16 10yr4/4 e CL 2msbk Mfr GW —_— 0.4 0.6
3 16-21 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW — 0.2 0.3
4 21-28 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr — — 0.0 0.0
2 | Boring # DB_"”"Q o _
XPit Ground surface elev.99.5 ft. Depth to limiting factor_ 23 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary | Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. *Eff#1 *Eff2
1 0-9 10yr3/2 e -ee SiCL 1msbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.2 0.3
2 9-23 10yrd/4 e cL 2msbk Mfr GW e 0.4 08
3 23-25 10yré/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW B — 0.2 0.3
4 25-32 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr e e 0.0 0.0

* Effluent #2 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L_

CST Name (Please Print) & L S CST Number
Logan Mohr /0}” /%'4’ ‘ o SSocuEs 1410637
Address Date Evaluation Conducted Telephone Number

W4644 Pine Creek Drive Elkhorn Wl 53121

12/16/2020

262 495 7004

SBD-8330 (R04/15)



Page 2 of 4

) OBoring
3 Boring # ) A .
X Pit Ground surface elev. 99.6 ft. Depth to limiting factor 17 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary | Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Eff#1 Eff#2
1 0-8 10yr3/2 B SiCL 1msbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.2 0.3
2 8-17 10yr4/4 e CL 2msbk Mfr GW — 0.4 0.6
3 17-20 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GW e 0.2 0.3
4 20-26 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr e B 0.0 0.0
4 | Boring # DBoring . .
X Pit Ground surface elev. _101.4_ft. Depth to limiting factor 17 in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary | Roots GPD/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. ~Effit1 Eff#2
1 0-10 10yr3/3 | - - SiCL 2msbk Mfr AS 1VF 0.4 0.6
> 10-17 10yra/4 — CL 2fsbk Mfr GwW = 0.4 0.6
3 17-23 10yr4/4 fif10yr5/6 CL 1fsbk Mfr GwW ————— 0.2 0.3
& 23-30 10yr5/4 c2d10yr 5/6 6/8 SiCL oM Mfr - R — 0.0 0.0
5 | Boring # DBéring e ;
Pt Ground surface elev. ft. Depth to limiting factor in.
Soil Application
Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence | Boundary | Roots GPDI/Ft?
In. Munsell Qu. Az. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Eff#1 EfH2

* Effluent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L * Effluent #2 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L



O o0-T

ajeog 03 umeaq 10N

9]eog 031 umeuq

Gl

'G69

AL

ado|s %

801 Ul Bydg

-°°

004 = YYVYWHONE

09:=.4
WS

fyunog eysousy
SUEQJO UMD,
ITNEEIN'NS
£11
PIE0-L60- 12T s

60’

NOILY001

28165 1M 3A0HI NOINY
INVONLI B
1SNYL NYOIINOTd NHOr
YINMOALYIdOY
“yopy why
LE901FL
njopy uedory

135.08"




e el

A DIVISION OF OUTLOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 2942, BEING
PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 2
NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST OF THE FOURTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE
TOWN OF PARIS, COUNTY OF KENOSHA AND STATE OF WISCONSIN.
, .
180th AVENUE - COUNTY
Do/ o T | |
? S 0046'02° E 1359.24 se'vawoeorwmmwcmm -
NA44410" E m:ogugmmo( -“
/| [730.02 N 892229 £ 881.80  O®F
30.17 LOT1 W LoTicsk - | RECORDING DATA
, . 15936950 Tt B Bew:
4 % ® S 8918'58" W g | N’
.\,. 4.314 Acres .
@\ 187.9285qFt . S 0053’57 E
o ~._ . -SFENO__ 66.00
g - # e
~ 32'17+ 4
B e S 3748'06" W o 8 s
>N e, A | ;l |
:s 3 217,305 Sq.Ft. = LoT 2 CSM. Mo, e 300' 0 300’
¢ s wimn g |2 SO B | e —
Py Sl . —— - - e
- © S 891527" W
§= Y857 \ | | SCALE 1"=300'
32 NW COR. NE 1/4
N SEC. 9-2-21
R
3% ] N. 245,286.37
;g gl 2 oam sy E. 2,532,012.06
§gz 1 APPROXMATE /u-—--w”—au.—" l
gls _ 5 oF 3 o ® SW COR. NE 1/4
&1L L NW COR. SE 1/4
i | 2 SEC.9-2-21
Slg S N.242,610.36
g 4 . » /i | E. 2,532,047.89
. . I /,,u/-ﬂ*“‘//‘ » © SWCOR SEL/4
Z 63715 / SL NE 1/4 SEC. 9-2-21 N 89°08'25" E 657.13 \_.—l 1374% ZEC23 !;-;'251.99
N 8908'25" E 2668.57 NL SE 1/4 SEC. 9-2-21 = (1) E.2,532,112.76
® \ 532,
Al
Q . o SE COR. NE 1/4
b 3 ‘ = @ § con se s
3 ?\ 2 € SEC. 9-2-21
= A | 5=§ N. 242,650.40
l.'}'% . LOT 4 . 5 E E.2,534,716.11
- 39.545 Acres <
%EE < N 172,598 Sa . = ‘ i () EXISTING DEDICATED
3 N B1E: PUBLIC STREETS.
Ess | Wl
£ ; B l 25 HEREBY DEDICATED
58 %Q} § §'|§ G PUBLIC STREET:
o . = ‘ o 8th PLACE 42,939 5Q. FT.
s S |9 OR 0.986 ACRE.
&8 \ »n %I
&8 — — e — . —t lz“ @ EXISTING 20" WiDE
g = TEMPORARY GRADING
<u| E S EASEMENT AS PER C.5.M.
£ | 59 NO. 2942.
#E
Jo EXISTING 100' x 66'
= - ™ l ® [Noress s eoess
4 EASEMENT AS PER C.5.M.
1640.76 S 89417'10" W 1292.06 o« ‘ NO. 2942.
<C_ et | LEGEND:
A=1 —
O FOUND 1" IRON PIPE
@ ©  SEE PAGE 2 FOR LOCATION MAP, CURVE
TABLE, AND ADDITIONAL NOTES. @  SET3/4"REBAR
& SOILBORINGS
L. Nielsen Madsen + Barber OUND CONCRETE
CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS MONUMENT WITH A
1458 Horizon Blvd. Suite 200, Racine, WI. 53406 BRASS CAP
Tele: (262)634-5588 Website: www.nmbsc.net 2020.0234.01 - CSM.DWG
This Instrument was drafted by Mark R. Madsen December 30, 2020 SHEET 1 OF 3 SHEETS




	2020.0234.01 - Kenosha County Submittal Cover Letter 4-12-2021
	2020023401_-_Land-Division_Application_(4-12-21) - signed
	LD Exhibits.pdf
	5.pdf
	Blank Page



	2020.0234.01 - Foxtail Hollow - Preliminary Plat 4-12-2021 - signed
	Lot 1 Lourigan
	Lot 2 Lourigan
	Lot 3 Lourigan



